

RESOLVES

OF THE

ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE SESSION

Which commenced on the fifth day of January, and ended on the second day of April, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-one.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF 28TH JUNE, 1820.

Portland. Todd and holden.....printers to the state. 1831.

Chapter 66.

Resolve in favor of Andrew McMillan.

Approved March 30, 1831.

î

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of this State, to Andrew McMillan, thirty nine dollars, in full, for a balance due him, for his services as Surveyor, in establishing the line between the State of New Hampshire and this State.

Chapter 67.

Resolve respecting Eaton's Bridge, in the town of Plymouth.

Approved March 30, 1831.

Resolved, That the County Commissioners, in and for the County of Penobscot, be, and they hereby are authorized to expend, in building, or repairing a bridge over a Mill Pond in the town of Plymouth known by the name of Eaton's Bridge, such sum or sums of money as they may from time to time adjudge to be necessary and proper for said purpose; and to appoint one or more agents to superintend the expenditure of such sums upon said bridge; and the said Commissioners are hereby authorized to add to their estimates of County Taxes, such sum as they may order from time to time to be expended for making and repairing said Bridge: *Provided*, That the sum or sums so appropriated shall not exceed six hundred dollars.

Chapter 68.

Resolve in favor of Charles Morris.

Approved March 30, 1831.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of the State to Charles Morris, the sum of four dollars per day for each day he shall have been or may be employed as Messenger of the Senate, during the present session of the Legislature, which sum shall be in full for his own services, and also for the services of all such assistants as he may have employed or shall employ.